502371045 06/04/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
American Coating Technology, Inc.	05/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jodi A. Schwendimann
Street Address:	1931 Beach Lane
City:	Minnetonka Beach
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55391

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09661532

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6123393061 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-373-6900 Email: request@slwip.com Correspondent Name: John D. Gustav-Wrathall

Address Line 1: 121 S. 8th Street, 1600 TCF Tower Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1010.024US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John D. Gustav-Wrathall
Signature:	/john d. gustav-wrathall/
Date:	06/04/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=09661532_assn_060413#page1.tif source=09661532_assn_060413#page2.tif source=09661532_assn_060413#page3.tif source=09661532_assn_060413#page4.tif

REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0770

PATENT

CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Coating Technology, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation which was

administratively or involuntarily dissolved on or about May 13, 2009 ("ACT"), is authorized to

take such action as is appropriate to wind up and liquidate its business and affairs under

Wisconsin Statutes § 180.1405.

WHEREAS, on or about February 3, 2003, ACT conveyed, granted and assigned to Jodi

A. Schwendimann (f/k/a Jodi A. Dalvey) ("Schwendimann") for good and valuable

consideration, all right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and

improvements disclosed in U.S. Patent Application 09/661,532 (the "'532 Application") and in

and to the '532 Application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals

thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such

patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign

countries for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all

rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign

countries which may be granted therefrom (the "Original Assignment").

WHEREAS, the '532 Application has resulted in issuance of U.S. Patent No. 6,753,050.

WHEREAS, U.S. Patent No. 6,753,050, the inventions described and claimed therein, all

corresponding domestic and foreign applications including any provisional, non-provisional,

divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or any other application based thereon or

the inventions described therein, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and

all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, shall be referred to herein as the

"Invention".

Page 1 of 4

REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0771

WHEREAS, third parties have challenged in court filings whether certain assignments

made by ACT to Schwendimann were legally effective.

WHEREAS, ACT previously sought and intended to convey, grant and assign to

Schwendimann, all right, title, and interest in and to the '532 Application and all inventions

described and claimed therein, and whereas ACT received sufficient value for that conveyance,

grant and assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, ACT agrees and states as follows.

Confirmation of Prior Assignment

ACT hereby acknowledges and confirms that it intended to, and did in fact, previously

convey, grant and assign to Schwendimann, her successors and assigns, effective as of February

3, 2003, for good and valuable consideration which was received and sufficient, all right, title

and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the '532

Application and in and to the '532 Application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-

part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or

extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be

filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements, including

an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters

Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom.

<u>Assignment</u>

To the extent it has not previously conveyed, granted and assigned to her, or to the extent

that any prior conveyance, grant or assignment is deemed inoperative or ineffective, ACT now

hereby does convey, grant and assign to Schwendimann, her successors and assigns, for good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: a)

Page 2 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 030541 FRAME: 0772

the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention; b) the right to collect royalties, recover

damages, and sue for past, present and future infringement of the Invention; and c) the right to

collect royalties, recover damages, and sue for all acts of infringement of the Invention occurring

prior to the effective date of this assignment. The effective date of this assignment shall be the

earlier of the date on which this Assignment and Confirmation is executed, or nunc pro tune any

earlier date, including but not limited to February 3, 2003, as may be permitted by law. In

addition, ACT authorizes Schwendimann, her successors and assigns or anyone she may

properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in their own name if

desired, in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and to make a claim of priority to any

applications as entitled under U.S. law or applicable international conventions, treaties, or

otherwise.

No Conflicting Assignments

ACT has not executed or performed any act, and shall not execute any writing or perform

any act conflicting with this Confirmation and Assignment. ACT will at any time upon request,

without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Schwendimann, execute such

additional writings and do such additional acts as Schwendimann and her successors and assigns,

may deem desirable to perfect her enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making

application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal

protection on the invention in any and all countries.

[Signature Page to Follow.]

7836495v1

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ACT, by means of and through its duly authorized o	fficer,
has executed this Confirmation and Assignment on the date written below.	
5/2/2013	
AMERICAN COATING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Signed: ()	
By: Nahil F. Nasser Its: President	
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HEART OF SS.	
On this 2 day of 100, 2013, before me personally appeared Na Nasser, the President of American Coating Technologies, Inc., to me known and known to	
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowled	
me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. LEANE M SLOMINSKI NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA WY COMMISSION EXPRES 01/21/2017	
Notary Public	